	Item
	Page
	Paragraph
	Question

	1
	C-2
	C-1.4
	Is the relief valve testing station scheduled to be activated during this contract?  If so, when?  
Yes, It will be activated soon after this contract begins after certification and training. 

	2
	C-2
	C-1.4
	If the answer to the question above is yes, should the relief valve testing be priced in the base/core of the proposal, as an option, or will it be an IDIQ task?
The relief valve testing station shall be priced in the base/core of the proposal. Since no historical workload is available, the contractor may or may not be required to acquire additional staff. It is the government intent to have the contractor perform this work in-house in lieu of subcontracting work to others.

	3
	C-2
	C-1.10
	Please provide more detailed information regarding the IT policies? This refers to the Center IT policies as established by the Office of the Chief Information Officer. These can be obtained from NASA’s public website. 

	4
	C-2
	C-1.12
	Are there plans to upgrade the current CMMS program?  Will there be an estimate of man-hour requirements to support upgrades as they occur?
The government is in the process of acquiring the Maximo CMMS program to replace the current MP2 program. The government anticipates providing required training. There will not be an estimate of manhours required to support this upgrade.

	5
	C-6
	C-2.1.6
	Two databases are listed, PSD and CMMS.  Please distinguish between the two regarding content, use, application, inter-activity, functionality, and other factors.
The PSD is a custom built legacy database that houses detailed  information on all components within the pressure systems environment and it has been in use long before the current MP2 program. It is not a maintenance management tool like a CMMS program.



	6
	C-6
	C-2.1.6
	Will the two databases (PSD and CMMS) remain separate during the entire life of the contract or will they be consolidated into one?  

They will remain separate.

	7
	C-6
	C-2.1.6
	Are both databases GFE?  

Yes

	8
	C-7
	C-2.2.2
	Will this contract be required to perform Preventive Maintenance (PM) on all pressure vessels and systems as noted in the RFP or will PM be performed on a case-by-case effort based on the work load of the test cell engineers and technicians?
The contractor will be required to perform PM’s on all pressure vessels and systems as they become due. 
Test cell engineers and technicians do not perform PM’s or recertification type work.

	9
	C-8
	C-2.2.1.1
	Please provide age, manufacturer, and PM/refurbishment history on the tube trailers? 
The age, manufacturer, and refurbishment history varies.
This information can be found in the PSD.

	10
	C-8
	C-2.2.1.1
	Must the contractor be DOT certified for the repair/refurbishment of the tube trailers? 
No, the tube trailers are sent to DOT certified facilities.

	11
	C-9
	C-2.3.2
	There are inconsistent requirements between this paragraph and those for the same positions in Attachment E.  For example, if the Chief Principal PSE must meet all of the requirements of the Principal PSE, then he must be a PE.  This is not mentioned on Page C-9.  Also, Attachment E notes the requirement for an Ohio PE.  This is not required in Section 9.  Please clarify or state which requirements take priority.

In section J, attachment E has been changed to reflect that the Chief Principal PSE position does not require a state PE certificate.

	12
	C-13
	C-3.1.2
	Does the vessel or component chosen need to be located at GRC or can we use a vessel from another location?

No, the vessel can be the contractor’s choice and need not be located at GRC.

	13
	C-17
	C-8.2
	Please clarify the reference to paragraph C.8.1 Factor 3.  The Section heading is “C.8 Factor 2.”    To what is the “Factor 3” in C.8.1 referring?

This will be corrected in the Final RFP.

	14
	C-19
	C-10.8
	Please provide a list of what preloaded software will be included on the GFE computers. 

Typical software associated with Windows XP such as  Microsoft Office 2007, Internet explorer, MP2, PSD and other GRC specific software.

	15
	C-21
	C-11.8
	Is the contractor required to also pay the cost for the seat licenses for the software listed or just the Service Agreements? 
No, all seat licenses are provided by the government as well as the cost to maintain all the service agreements listed in Section C-11.8.

	16
	C-21
	C-11.8
	The list contained in this paragraph does not mention the MP-2 CMMS.  Is there any charge to the contractor for access and use of this system?

No, the government provides the CMMS.

	17
	C-21
	C-11.8
	Can the contractor deviate from the listed software?
Yes, once government approval is obtained.



	18
	L-10
	L-13 (8)

Chart

Subfactor C
	The first line under Section C contains references to paragraphs that either do not seem to apply (Section C-5.2 is Definitions) or do not exist (L-13.5.2 and M-3.5.2).

Corrected the tables in section L and M to correctly reflect section C.

	19
	L-10-13
	L-13
	Requirements repeated throughout this section are for “detailed” steps, descriptions, summaries, discussions, etc.  However, there are 24 topics, some of which contain multiple elements, to be covered in only a 60 page Technical Volume.  Does the government acknowledge that the amount of “detail” that can be provided, given the requirements and page restriction, is very limited?

Page limit will not be increased. 

	20
	L-17
	L-15.g
	Does the $1 million definition for a major subcontractor apply to the base term (two years) or the contract plus all option years (five years)?

Refers to base and option years. 

	21
	L-25
	Table L-6
	There are no lines for Drafters on this Table but the labor category is provided on the Historical Employee Demographic Data table on page L-14.  Has the requirement for Drafters been changed?

No, This has been corrected Table L-6.

	22
	L-25
	Table L-7
	Does the estimated annual cost for Material and ODCs in Table L-7 include vehicles?

No

	23
	L-27
	Cost Vol.

Part 3.a
	This section requires costs to be “separated by CLIN” but no CLINs were provided in the Draft RFP.  Will CLINs be provided?

This has been removed. 

	24
	M-2
	M.3 (a)
	This paragraph refers to “adjective ratings set forth below.”  Does this refer to the rating contained in Section M-3.8 on page M-6?
Yes. This has been corrected. 

	25
	M-3
	M-3.2 & 3
	These sections appear to be mis-numbered and are missing a numeral.  Should they be M-3.3.1.2 and 3.3.1.3? 
No, these sections are correct.

	26
	M-3
	M-3.3.1.1

M-3.(3).1.2

M-3.(3).1.3
	These sections all refer to Section M-3.1 that will be used for sample task evaluation.  There does not appear to be any such section number.  Was this reference intended to be M-3.3?  If not, please clarify how the proposal sample tasks will be evaluated.  

The government verified this numbering/reference system is correct.

	27
	E-1
	J-C-2.3.2.2
	Does the “PSO” referred to in this section mean the Pressure Systems Office?  If so, is that a NASA office or the contractor’s office, since the job description states that “Principal PSEs approve calculations performed by PSO?”

Yes It is the contractor’s office. The government does not have Pressure Systems Office.


	28
	Attach E
	J-C-2.3.2.2
	This paragraph requires an Ohio PE for the Principal PSE.  Since all work will be performed on a federal government facility and the standards to be followed are all NASA or national codes and standards, can PE’s from other states be substituted for the Ohio PE, particularly since the PE required to be a Senior PSE (paragraph J-C-2.3.2.3) is not required to be an Ohio PE?

See “Non Displacement of Qualified Workers” Clause in Section H 

	29
	Attach E
	
	Since bidders are encouraged to continue the use of the incumbent workforce, can the government confirm that the incumbent workers meet all of the requirements contained in Attachment E?

Yes

	30
	Attach E
	
	Are there requirements for other positions not described in Attachment E? 
Yes, individuals comprising the administrative staff have not been identified.

	31
	Attach E
	
	There do not appear to be any personnel requirements for Drafters.  Do such requirements exist or are drafting services not required?

Table L-6 was modified to include draftsman. Drafting services are required for this contract.

	32
	Attach F
	
	This Attachment seems to be a re-statement of Section (J-) C-2.3.3.3 of Attachment E.  Is there a reason this is provided as a separate attachment?

Yes, it just separates the issues.


